
11930 Cyrus Way, Mukilteo Washington 98275 
425.263.8000 | www.mukilteowa.gov 

 
City Council Infrastructure Committee 

Building Mukilteo’s Future 
Meeting No. 2017-09 
September 13, 2017 
5:00 PM – 6:30 PM  

 

Meeting Notes 
Attendees:  
City Councilmembers: Scott Whelpley (chair), Richard Emery, Bob Champion 
Management Services Director: Steve Edin 
Public Works Director:  Mick Matheson, P.E. 
Assistant City Engineer: Andrea Swisstack, P.E. 

 
 

1) Upcoming Council Agenda Items 
a) 61st Place Culvert Improvement – Consultant Contract Supplemental 

Agreement No. 6 
b) City Hall Parking Lot Repairs – Contract Award 
c) Decant Facility – Consultant Contract Award 

 

Staff provided the Committee an overview of the above referenced Agenda Bills to be 
presented at the September 18, 2017 council meeting.   

 
The Committee supported moving forward with the 61st Place Culvert Improvement 
Consultant Contract Supplemental Agreement No. 6. 
 
The Committee supported the City Hall Parking Lot Repairs Contract Award and 
recommended that the Council award Schedules 1 and 2 and authorize a budget 
increase of $27,000.  
 
The Committee supported the award of the Decant Facility Project consultant 
contract in the amount of $154,912. 
 
 
 
 



11930 Cyrus Way, Mukilteo Washington 98275 
425.263.8000 | www.mukilteowa.gov 

 
2) WSDOT - 84th Street Overlay/Bike Lanes 

Staff provided the Committee of an overview of WSDOT’s 84th Street Overlay/Bike 
Lanes Project.   
 
The Committee supported the project modifying the lane configurations, however 
requested that staff reach out to WSDOT to not convert to two eastbound lanes 
(uphill) unless there was traffic data to support it.  The Committee’s preference was 
to keep the lane configuration as-is at the westbound approach to SR 525.  Staff 
reached out to WSDOT on September 13, 2017 after the Infrastructure Committee 
meeting and has yet to hear back.  
 

Next Meeting: Wednesday October 11th from 5:00PM – 6:00 PM at Mukilteo 
City Hall Planning & Community Development Conference Table followed 
by Harbour Reach Corridor Open House from 6:00 PM -8:00 PM at the City 
Hall Council Chambers. 
 

Upcoming Topics: 

 
• 2018 Budget 
• WSDOT – 84th Street Overlay/Bike Lanes 
• Electric Vehicle Charging Stations  
• 61st Place Culvert Update 
• Pedestrian Bridge Update (ongoing) 
• Facility Renewal  
• Sidewalks – priority list 


